Sec. 10. Salary of County Board in certain counties—travelling expense.—The county commissioners of any such county shall receive a salary of \$480.00 per annum; provided, that for services on the committee work the said members shall receive in addition to the above salary the compensation now provided by law.

Each member of such county boards shall also receive his actual and necessary traveling expenses, incurred in the performance of his official duties, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county. All claims for such expenses shall state clearly the nature of the services in which same were incurred and the date of same, and all claims for expenditures for \$1.00 or over shall be accompanied by a receipt signed by the person to whom the money was paid. Provided, when a member of such county board furnishes his own conveyance for necessary travel in the discharge of his official duties he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of five cents per mile therefor.

Approved March 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 140-H. F. No. 301.

(Amending Section 376.20 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

' An act relating to county tuberculosis sanatoriums: amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 695.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 695, is amended to read as follows:
- 695. Sanitorium Commission to fix amount necessary for maintenance—3 mill limitation.—The county sanatorium commission shall determine by resolution each year prior to July 1st, the amount of money necessary for the maintenance of such sanatorium during the following year and a certified copy of such resolution shall be forthwith forwarded to the board or boards of county commissioners, and such board or boards shall at the regular meeting in July include the properly approved and apportioned amount in the annual levy of county taxes. In no case shall the amount of such levy in any one year exceed two mills on the dollar of assessed valuation, except in counties having an assessed valuation of not less than \$4,000,000 and not more than \$7,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, and a population of not less than 14,000 nor

more than 18,000 inhabitants and containing not less than 25 full and fractional congressional townships, the amount of such levy in any one year shall not exceed three mills on the dollar of assessed valuation.

In no case shall the total levy made for all purposes as expressed in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 694 and 695, in any one year exceed two mills on the assessed valuation without authority conferred by a vote of the voters of said county or groups of counties, except in counties having an assessed valuation of not less than \$4,000,000 and not more than \$7,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, and a population of not less than 14,000 nor more than 18,000 inhabitants and containing not less than 25 full and fractional congressional townships.

Approved March 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 141-H. F. No. 533.

An act prohibiting the display or use of any red light interfering with the effectiveness of highway control signs or signal devices and providing for the removal thereof and penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Display of red lights forbidden in certain cases. -No person or corporation shall place, maintain or display any red light or red sign, signal, or lighting device or maintain the . same in view of any highway or any line of railroad on or over which trains are operated in such a way as to interfere with the effectiveness or efficiency of any highway traffic control device or signals or devices used in the operation of a railroad. Upon written notice from the commissioner of highways such person or corporation maintaining or owning or displaying said prohibited light shall promptly remove the same, or change the color thereof to some other color than red. Where such prohibited light or sign interferes with the effectiveness or efficiency of the signals or devices used in the operation of a railroad, the Railroad and Warehouse Commission shall have authority to cause the removal of the same and the Commission shall have authority to issue notices and orders for such removal. The Commission shall proceed as provided in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 4637, 4638, 4639, 4640, 4641, and 4642, and acts amendatory thereof, with a right of appeal to the aggrieved party as provided in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4651.